

No. 05-CV-207

---

DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA COURT OF APPEALS

---

SANTOSHA SCARBOROUGH,

Appellant,

v.

WINN RESIDENTIAL L.L.P./ATLANTIC TERRACE APARTMENTS,

Appellee.

---

On Appeal from the Superior Court of the District of Columbia,  
Civil Division, Landlord And Tenant Branch

---

BRIEF AMICI CURIAE OF  
THE LEGAL AID SOCIETY OF THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA,  
BREAD FOR THE CITY,  
AND WASHINGTON LEGAL CLINIC FOR THE HOMELESS  
IN REPOSE TO THE BRIEF OF THE UNITED STATES

---

Patricia Mullahy Fugere (#384796)  
Antonia K. Fasanelli (#481856)  
Amber W. Harding (#484130)  
Washington Legal Clinic for the  
Homeless  
1200 U Street., N.W., Third Floor  
Washington, DC 20009  
PH: (202) 328-5502

Barbara McDowell (#414570)  
Julie H. Becker (#471080)  
Legal Aid Society of the District of Columbia  
666 Eleventh Street N.W., Suite 800  
Washington, D.C. 20001-4589  
PH: (202) 628-1161

Counsel for Amici Curiae

Vytas Vergeer (#447121)  
Rebecca Lindhurst (#478623)  
Bread for the City  
1525 Seventh Street, N.W.  
Washington, D.C. 20001  
PH: (202) 265-2400

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<u>Page</u>
<b>TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....</b>	<b>ii</b>
<b>INTRODUCTION.....</b>	<b>1</b>
<b>ARGUMENT .....</b>	<b>2</b>
<b>I. THE DISTRICT’S CURE OPPORTUNITY DOES NOT “FRUSTRATE THE PURPOSE” OF THE FEDERAL “ONE-STRIKE” LAW.....</b>	<b>2</b>
<b>II. THE CASE LAW INVOKED BY THE UNITED STATES OFFERS NO SUPPORT FOR PREEMPTING THE PROVISION OF LOCAL LANDLORD-TENANT LAW AT ISSUE HERE.....</b>	<b>5</b>
<b>CONCLUSION .....</b>	<b>10</b>

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<b>CASES</b>	
<u>Barnett Bank v. Nelson</u> , 517 U.S. 25 (1996).....	7
<u>Bates v. Dow Agrosciences LLC</u> , 125 S. Ct. 1788 (2005).....	5
<u>City of New York v. FCC</u> , 486 U.S. 57 (1988).....	7
<u>Crosby v. National Foreign Trade Council</u> , 530 U.S. 363 (2000).....	6, 7
<u>Department of Housing and Urban Development v. Rucker</u> , 535 U.S. 125 (2002).....	3
<u>Douglas v. Kriegsfeld Corp.</u> , No. 02-CV-711, 2005 D.C. App. LEXIS 515 (D.C. Oct. 13, 2005) (en banc).....	4
<u>Geier v. American Honda Motor Co.</u> , 529 U.S. 861 (2000).....	8
<u>Goudreau v. Standard Federal Savings &amp; Loan Ass’n</u> , 511 A.2d 386 (D.C. 1996) .....	7
<u>Hines v. Davidowitz</u> , 312 U.S. 52 (1941).....	7
<u>Medtronic, Inc. v. Lohr</u> , 518 U.S. 470 (1996).....	6
<u>New York State Conference of Blue Cross &amp; Blue Shield Plans v. Travelers Ins. Co.</u> , 514 U.S. 645 (1995).....	6
<u>Retail Clerks Int’l Ass’n Local 1625 v. Schermerhorn</u> , 375 U.S. 96 (1963).....	6
<u>Rice v. Santa Fe Elevator Corp.</u> , 331 U.S. 218 (1947).....	6, 7
<u>Rodriguez v. United States</u> , 480 U.S. 522 (1987) (per curiam).....	5

<u>Sprietsma v. Mercury Marine</u> , 537 U.S. 51 (2002).....	6
---	---

**STATUTES**

42 U.S.C. § 1437f(d)(1)(B).....	<u>passim</u>
42 U.S.C. § 11901(1) .....	3
42 U.S.C. § 11901(2) .....	3
42 U.S.C. § 12702.....	5
D.C. Code § 42-3505.01 .....	<u>passim</u>

**RULES & REGULATIONS**

66 Fed. Reg. 28776 (2001) .....	3, 9
24 C.F.R. § 5.851(b) .....	3

**ADMINISTRATIVE MATERIALS**

Final Rule, Screening and Eviction for Drug Abuse and Other Criminal Activity, 66 Fed. Reg. 28,776 (May 24, 2001) .....	8
HUD Handbook 4350.3 REV-1, <u>Occupancy Requirements of Subsidized Multifamily Housing Programs</u> .....	8
Final Rule, Tenancy and Administrative Grievance Procedure for Public Housing, 53 Fed. Reg. 33,216 (Aug. 30, 1988).....	9
Executive Order 13132, 64 Fed. Reg. 43,255 (Aug. 4, 1999) .....	9

**MISCELLANEOUS**

<u>American Heritage Dictionary of the English Language</u> (4th ed. 2000) .....	4
<u>Black’s Law Dictionary</u> (5th ed. 1979) .....	4
Brief for the United States, <u>Bates v. Dow Agrosciences</u> , No. 03-388 (Nov. 2004) .....	6
